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Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Project Type:  Site Development Section Plan   
 
Meeting Date:  July 14, 2014   
 
From:   Jessica Henry   
   Project Planner   
 
Location: 158 Long Road 
 
Applicant: CEDC, on behalf of JLA Development, LLC 
 
Description: Monarch Center, Lots A & B (Edison Express):  A Site Development Section Plan, 

Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations, and Architect's 
Statement of Design for a 3.13 acre tract of land zoned “PC” Planned 
Commercial District located on the northeast corner of the intersection of Long 
Road and Edison Road. 

 
 

PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
CEDC, on behalf of JLA Development, LLC, has submitted a request for an 11,932 square foot 
convenience store, gas station, carwash, and donut shop located on Long Road, east of the Tower 
Centre development. The subject site is zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District and is governed under 
the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2753. The exterior building materials will be 
comprised of brick, stone veneer, glass, aluminum frame, EIFS, and wood plank siding. The proposal 
includes a mostly flat roof with two raised standing seam metal portions and prefinished metal parapet 
caps. Metal canopies with cable attachments on the west and south elevations match the color and 
material of the standing seam prefinished metal portions of the roof. 
 

LAND USE AND ZONING HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 
On February 5, 2007, the City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 2334 which rezoned the property from 
“NU” Non-Urban District to “PC” Planned Commercial District.  Due to the economic conditions of the 
region, as cited by the property owner, several time extensions were granted related to the submittal of 
the site development concept plan in both 2010 and again in 2012.   Subsequently, the property owner 
submitted a request for an ordinance amendment in 2013.  Per the property owner’s request, in August 
2013, the City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 2753 to allow for the addition of a 0.85 acre parcel of 
land (zoned “M-3” ) to be rezoned and included in under the same planned district ordinance, resulting in 
a new “PC” Planned Commercial District totaling 10.97 acres.  
Ordinance 2753 also amended various building and parking setbacks and made modifications, such as a 
slight increase in the allowable floor area permitted within the development, to account for the addition 
of land.    
 
 
 

VII. C. 
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Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Properties: 
The land use and zoning for the properties surrounding this parcel are as follows: 
North:  The property to the north of the subject site is currently zoned “PI” Planned Industrial District 

(Pohlman Industrial Park). 
 

South:  The property to the south of the subject site is currently zoned “PC” Planned Commercial 
District and is currently vacant (Edison Crossing). 

 

East:  The property to the east of the subject site is currently zoned “PI” Planned Industrial District (St. 
Louis Family Church). 

 

West:   The property to the west of the subject site is currently zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District 
(Monarch Fire Protection District and Tower Centre). 

 

 
Figure 1: Subject Site Aerial  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Proposed Lot B 

Proposed Future Lot C 

Monarch Center 
Development Limits 

Edison Road 

Lo
n

g 
R

o
ad

 



 
Planning Commission                                                                                        Monarch Center, Lots A & B (Edison Express)  
July 14, 2014                                                                                                                              Site Development Section Plan 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

 

 STAFF ANALYSIS 
The Site Development Section Plan submitted is for the development of Lot A and redevelopment of Lot 
B. The proposal for both lots substantially complies with the approved Preliminary Development Plan on 
file for the Monarch Center development (see Preliminary Development Plan below).  
 

 
Figure 2: Preliminary Development Plan 

 
Zoning 
The subject site is currently zoned “PC” Planned Commercial District under the terms and conditions of 
City of Chesterfield Ordinance Number 2753. The submittal was reviewed against the requirements of 
Ordinance Number 2753 and the City of Chesterfield Unified Development Code. 
 
Access and Circulation 
The site proposes one right-in/right-out access point off Edison Road which will serve as a shared access 
drive for the three proposed lots in the development, including future proposed Lot C. Additionally, a 
full access point located at the boundary of proposed Lots A and B is proposed off of Long Road. This full 
access point will serve as a shared access drive for proposed Lots A and B and will connect with the 
shared access drive off of Edison Road.  A right-in only access point is also proposed off of Long Road. 
The developer has proposed a five foot sidewalk along Long Road to connect to a proposed sidewalk 
along the full access point off of Long Road. This sidewalk will ultimately be tied into proposed Lot C to 
the east to provide a continuous sidewalk throughout the development and to satisfy the Ordinance 
2753 requirement that internal sidewalks from each building to the sidewalk on Long Road be provided.  
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Throughout the review process, Staff has expressed considerable concern regarding the complicated 
internal vehicular and pedestrian site circulation resulting from the number and intensity of uses 
proposed. In particular, the area containing the drive thru access for the fast food restaurant, car 
wash and proximity to the outdoor patio area, were discussed.  Although the Applicant proposed 
minor changes to site circulation patterns and included a general note in response to Staff’s concern, 
the Applicant has decided to move forward with the proposal as presented to this Planning 
Commission. While the proposal meets all minimum Code requirements, Staff maintains that the 
internal pedestrian and vehicular circulation of the site is complicated and may impact the public 
health, safety and general welfare for those future patrons to the site. 
 

Open Space 
The planned district ordinance for the Monarch Center development requires a minimum of 35% open 
space and both Lots A and B do meet this requirement.  In conjunction with this requirement, the 
following specific design components are mandated by Ordinance 2753: 
 

 Enlarged landscape islands between each row of parking; 

 Installation of a public art feature in one of the landscaped islands; 

 The inclusion of an outdoor seating and plaza area ; 

 The inclusion of pedestrian walkways from the bus stop on Long Road to each building in the 
development. 

Each of these items has been addressed on the Site Development Section Plan. A concrete pad for the 
public art installation is proposed on the southwest corner of the site near the highly visible intersection 
of Long Road and Edison Avenue, as shown below. The property owner has indicated to Staff that he is 
working with Chesterfield Arts to select an appropriate art piece.  
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Landscaping 
The request includes landscaping as required by the City of Chesterfield Tree Preservation and 
Landscape Requirements and Ordinance 2753 (which is the planned district ordinance for this 
development). According to the City’s Street Classification Map, Long Road and Edison Road are both 
classified as arterials; therefore a thirty (30) foot landscape buffer is required along both Long Road and 
Edison Road except for certain areas called out in the planned district ordinance for the development.  
 
Additionally, Section 2.G (page 5) of Ordinance 2753 requires that “in the event that the ATM shown on 
the Preliminary Plan is constructed, substantial landscaping shall be installed to buffer the structure 
from the public rights-of-way.”  Staff has worked with the applicant to ensure that this requirement was 
met. 
 
Further, the Unified Development Code requires that “No parking space shall be located further than 
fifty (50) feet from a tree.” The Landscape Plan submitted in conjunction with the Site Development 
Section Plan (SDSP) complies with this requirement in all areas except for along the front elevation of 
the proposed building. In this area, the SDSP proposed fourteen (14) parking spaces, including two 
handicap accessible spaces. The front entry of this building is comprised of impervious surface area to 
permit a “zero step condition suitable for all visitors” as stated in the Applicant’s request. The front 
elevation of the building is comprised primarily of glass windows to permit a clear line of sight from the 
interior of the building to the gas station pump island canopy situated parallel to the building, as is 
typical for this type of development. The planting of trees along the front entry would obscure the line 
of sight, creating a potential safety hazard in addition to reducing access from the parking spaces 
located along the front elevation of the building.  As such, in April 2014, the Planning and Development 
Services Director approved a modification to this requirement allowing the developer to not include 
plantings along the front façade of the commercial structure.  
 

Tree Preservation  
In accordance with the Unified Development Code, a minimum of 30% of the existing tree canopy on the 
site (or 2,698 square feet) is to be preserved.  However due to the location of the existing trees on Lot A 
and requirements of both MSD and the planned district ordinance; the applicant had requested that he 
be permitted to remove the existing plantings.  In consideration of this request, the applicant proposed 
a mitigation plan, in accordance with the Unified Development Code of 8 additional tree plantings which 
would have larger tree canopy coverage than he was requesting to remove (approximately 2,800 square 
feet).  As such this modification request was approved in conjunction with the other modification 
request listed above.   
 
Lighting  
The plan proposes pole mounted light fixtures in the parking lot area and LED canopy light fixtures on 
the gas pump station canopy and carwash canopy. Wall-mounted light fixtures are proposed on the 
building including a horizontal shoebox type fixture and LED cylinder fixtures. As proposed, lighting will 
be for utilitarian purposes and is fully shielded and has full cut off optics. 
 

Architectural Elevations 
As mentioned earlier, the building will be primarily comprised of brick, stone veneer, wood plank siding, 
and EIFS; additional materials proposed are tinted glass windows with anodized aluminum window 
frames, pre-fabricated cornices and parapets with prefinished metal caps. The material colors proposed 
are two earth tones—a light warm taupe and darker accent color— that are compatible with the color 
palette of the surrounding developments. The scuppers and downspouts are constructed of a 
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prefinished metal and will be dark bronze in color. The low fence and railing intended to direct 
pedestrians across the restaurant drive-thru lane to the pedestrian plaza is comprised of black metal and 
stone fence piers with cast stone caps. 
 
Additional site elements include a carwash drive-thru canopy, a gas station canopy with eight pump 
islands, and an ATM.  Architectural elevations for each of these structures are included in the Applicant’s 
submission. The carwash drive-thru canopy and gas station canopy include columns comprised of stone 
veneer and brick corresponding to the building materials proposed for the building. The gas station 
canopy appears to be a standard Phillips 66 white and red stripe design.  
 
The ATM is comprised of brick matching the development and a blue metal roof that corresponds to the 
leasing bank’s corporate branding.  
 
Twelve five-foot tall vacuum stanchions are proposed at the car wash exit. These will be screened by the 
adjacent landscape island. 
 

The project was reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (ARB) on December 12th, 2013 and on 
again on January 9th, 2014 at the request of the Applicant due to multiple changes he was making.  A 
motion to forward the project to the Planning Commission with the following recommendations was 
approved by the ARB by a vote of 4-0 at the January 9, 2014 meeting: 

1. A matte finish shall be applied to the mechanical unit roof screen. All of the major roof-mounted 
equipment is to be contained within the screen. 

2. The vinyl doors on the dumpster enclosure shall be of a color to match the color palette of the 
building rather than in white as currently proposed. 

3. The area depicted as “outdoor utility area” on the Site Development Section Plan shall be 
constructed with the same color vinyl used for the dumpster enclosure. The gap between the 
ground and the bottom of the screening is to be no taller than the concrete equipment pad at a 
maximum of six inches. 

4. The minimum height of the vacuum station screening shall be five (5) feet and the 
material/plant species shall be subject to further review. 
 

Each of these recommendations was subsequently incorporated into the site design by the Applicant. 
 
Parking Demand Study  
The applicant has also submitted a Parking Demand Study in conjunction with a request for a parking 
reduction of approximately 20% of the minimum parking as permitted by the Unified Development Code 
for Lot A. This request was denied by the Planning and Development Services Director based on ITE 
standards, the proposed internal site design and layout, the type and intensity of proposed uses, the size 
of the proposed structures, and other Code requirements.  Subsequently, the Applicant then submitted 
a Joint Parking Agreement that would allow for four (4) of the required parking spaces for the Edison 
Express development on Lot A to be provided on Lot B as permitted by the Unified Development Code. 
Lot B presently contains a dental building and is able to accommodate four (4) additional parking spaces 
while continuing to meet all code requirements.   As such, the Planning and Development Services 
Director required a joint parking agreement be executed between both lots.  A copy of the Joint Parking 
Agreement is included in the Planning Commission packet. 
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DEPARTMENT INPUT 
Staff has reviewed the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Tree Preservation Plan, Lighting 
Plan, Architectural Elevations, and Architect's Statement of Design.  While the minimum requirements of 
the City Code and planned district ordinance have been achieved; Staff still has concerns relative to the 
intensity (number and size) of the proposed land uses and how they may impact internal circulation.   
While this plan meets all Code requirements, the Planning Commission may have additional discussion 
with the Applicant prior to vote.  
 
MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Planning Commission for consideration relative to this 
application: 
 

1) “I move to approve (or deny) the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, 
Architectural Elevations, and Architect's Statement of Design for Monarch Center, Lots A and B 
(Edison Express). 
 

2) “I move to approve the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, 
Architectural Elevations, and Architect's Statement of Design for Monarch Center, Lots A and B 
(Edison Express) with the following conditions…” (Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered 
or modified) 

 

CC: Aimee Nassif, Planning and Development Services Director 
 

Attachments: Site Development Section Plan 
  Landscape Plan 
  Lighting Plan 
  Lighting Cut-sheets  
  Architect’s Statement of Design 
  Architectural Elevations 
  Joint Parking Agreement     
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